
No. 14-CV-1350

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

MOTOROLA, INC., et al.,

Applicants/Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL PATRICK MURRAY, et al.,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BUSINESS AND MEDICAL COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steven P. Lehotsky (D.C. Bar No. 992725)

Sheldon Gilbert (D.C. Bar No. 989442)

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION

CENTER, INC.

1615 H Street, NW

Washington, DC 20062

(202) 463-5337

Joe G. Hollingsworth (DC Bar No. 203273)

Eric G. Lasker (DC Bar No. 430180)

HOLLINGSWORTH LLP

1350 I Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 898-5800

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Counsel for all Amici

Amar D. Sarwal (D.C. Bar No. 476007)

ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL

1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 293-4103

*Counsel for Association of Corporate
Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Daubert Is Consistent With D.C. Law Regarding A Court’s Obligation To Make Preliminary Admissibility Determinations.....	5
B. Daubert Is Consistent With D.C. Evidentiary Rules Imposing A Reliability Standard On Non-Primary Evidence.	7
1. D.C.’s Evidentiary Rules Impose A Reliability Standard For The Admission of Hearsay.	9
2. D.C. Courts Impose A Reliability Standard on Lay Testimony Through The Requirement of Personal Knowledge.	10
3. D.C. Courts Impose A Reliability Standard Through The Best Evidence Rule.....	11
4. D.C. Courts Impose A Reliability Screen On Evidence of Criminal Identifications.	12
C. Daubert Is Consistent With D.C. Evidentiary Rules Subjecting Particularly Powerful Evidence To Additional Reliability Scrutiny.....	13
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abulqasim v. Mahmoud</i> , 49 A.3d 828, 837 (D.C. 2012)	11, 12
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 679 A.2d 1017 (D.C. 1996)	15
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 755 A.2d 1005 (D.C. 2000)	13
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 786 A.2d 561 (D.C. 2001)	15
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 953 A.2d 1005 (D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 481 A.2d 431 (D.C. 1984)	5, 6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>Devonshire v. United States</i> , 691 A.2d 165 (D.C. 1997)	6
<i>Foreman v. United States</i> , 792 A.2d 1043 (D.C. 2002)	5, 10
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 31 A.3d 88, 92 (D.C. 2011)	6
<i>Fox v. Ginsburg</i> , 785 A.2d 660 (D.C. 2001)	12
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	3
<i>Gassaway v. Gassaway</i> , 489 A.2d 1073 (D.C. 1985)	12

<i>Ginyard v. United States</i> , 816 A.2d 21 (D.C. 2003)	11
<i>Girardot v. United States</i> , 92 A.3d 1107, 1114 (D.C. 2014)	3, 13
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 659 A.2d 825 (D.C. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Harvey's Inc. v. A.C. Elec. Co.</i> , 207 A.2d 660 (D.C. 1975)	11
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 92 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Hullums v. United States</i> , 841 A.2d 1270 (D.C. 2004)	14
<i>Hummer v. Levin</i> , 673 A.2d 631 (D.C. 1996)	11
<i>IBN-Tamas v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 626 (D.C. 1979)	13
<i>In re Melton</i> , 597 A.2d 892 (D.C. 1991)	4
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 978, 991 (D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Kigori v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 643, 653 (D.C. 2012)	9
<i>Lansburgh v. Wimsatt</i> , 7 App. D.C. 271 (1895)	6
<i>Laumer v. United States</i> , 409 A.2d 190 (1979)	9, 10
<i>Mason v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 1084, 1098 (D.C. 2012)	9
<i>McCorkle v. United States</i> , 100 A.3d 116, 126 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Minor v. United States</i> , 57 A.3d 406, 415 (2012)	8

<i>Monacelli v. Monacelli</i> , 296 A.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 389 A.2d 1346 (D.C. 1978).....	9
<i>O'Neil v. Bergan</i> , 452 A.2d 337 (1982).....	11
<i>Ohio Valley Const. Co. v. Dew</i> , 354 A.2d 518 (D.C. 1976).....	11
<i>Presley v. Commercial Moving & Rigging, Inc.</i> , 25 A.3d 873, 893 (D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Pryor v. United States</i> , 503 A.2d 678 (D.C. 1986).....	9
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Roberson v. United States</i> , 961 A.2d 1092 (D.C. 2008).....	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 389 A.2d 1356 (D.C. 1978).....	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 583 A.2d 975 (D.C. 1990).....	11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 661 A.2d 636 (D.C. 1995).....	14
<i>Taylor v. United States (Taylor II)</i> , 759 A.2d 604, 608 (D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	4
<i>Washington Ry. & Elec. Co. v. Clark</i> , 46 App. D.C. (1917).....	6
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 689 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1996).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Margaret A. Berger, *The Admissibility of Expert Testimony*, in Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 19 (3d ed. 2011) 3

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The Next Step After Daubert: Developing A Similarly Epistemological Approach to Ensuring the Reliability of Non-Scientific Expert Testimony*..... 8

2 McCormick On Evid. § 243.1 (7th ed., database updated March 2013) 12

Federal Rules of Evidence

 Rule 104(a) 5, 6

 Rule 403 13

 Rule 602 10, 11

 Rule 702 1, 4

 Rule 802 4

 Rule 902 4
